E ]
i oy d ,
EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Sheet 1 of 1
Contract Change Order

Change Requested by: Engineer X Contractor

CCO No. | Suppl. No. | Contract No. Contract Name Federal Number(s}
Durock Road and
3 PW 09 - 30446 Business Park Drive, Traffic Signal None
and Intersection Widening

To Doug Veerkamp, Inc. Contractor

You are directed o make the following changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not included in the plans and
specifications for this contract.

NOTE: This change order must be approved by the Board of Supervisors, [JYes [X] No

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities and prices to be paid. (Segregate between additional work at contract price, agreed price and force
account.) Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually used and no allowance wiil be made for
idie time. The last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the originat quantity in the Engineer's Estimate.

Where the Engineer determines that the subgrade for the work on this contract is unsuitable, the Contractor will be directed to

perform the work per the Geotechnical Memorandum dated November 18, 2010, Option 2, by Chris Trumbull {Attachment A),

Additionally, the Engineer may direct the Contractor to modify the dig out depth or Geogrid placement based on actual field

conditions.

Estimate of Increase in Contract Items at Contract ltem Prices
For the work of removing unsuitable soils, the contractor will be paid per Bid Item #26, Roadway Excavation.

Item #26 Roadway Excavation
318.00 CY (+23%) @ $41/CY = $13,038.00 {+23%)

Extra Work at Force Account

For providing and placing Geogrid per the Geotechnical Memorandum, and providing Aggregate Base (AB) delivered with end
dumps and placing AB over the dig out area as directed by the Engineer, the Contractor will be paid Extra Work at Force Account in
accordance with Section 9-1.03, “Force Account Payment,” of the Standard Specifications.

ESHMALEd INCTEASE .ot $30,962.00

Consideration of a time adjustment will be deferred until completion of the work specified herein. Determination of a commensurate
time extension will be made in accordance with the Standard Specifications, Section 8-1.07.

All work is shall be performed in accordance with the Plans, Special Provisions, Standard Specifications, this change order, and as
directed by the Engineer.

Estimated Cgét/} Decrease [ Jincrease X $ 44.000.00
By reason of this ormmmion will be adjusted as follows: Zero (0) Contract Working Days
Submitted hy / ™~
Signature (Print name & title) Date
: Greg P, Zeiss, P.E., Resident Engineer (HDR) {/Z ’}// [ 1
Approved:~ L/ VA4 b o
Signature Y 7w /gf {Print name & title} Date  » /
= ‘ / ILM Steven K Payne P.E ., Supervising Civil Engineer é/é fg&:;:Q/
Approved: A i/ e
Signature E} i | (Print name & title) ‘ ate N
1 ﬁ/ Robert Slater, P E., Asst. Director of Transportation | ~ / i / A01
Approved: 1AL ‘ ! ’
Sigmm% ; f;‘ 4 o {Print name & ttle) o 1 Date [
l ./ /i “ J/ {y/éwf gemeﬁ W. Ware, P.E., Director of Transporiation Zﬁff Z [ f{

We the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will
provide all equipment, furnish the materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above
specified, and will accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above. The prices and terms of payment shown above comprise full and final
compensation for aif direct costs, indirect costs, cumuiative costs. and all overhead costs incurred as a result of this contract change order, NOTE: If you,
the contractor, do not sign acceptance of this order. your attention is dgirected to the requirements of the specification as to proceeding with the orderad
work and filing a written profest within the time therein specified.

Contractor Acceptance by

Signature {Print name & title)

: L4y
T»’a,{i—w F I

7

o Douglas B. Veerkamp, President
E w%m . peg




¥ S

‘EL E)(%;IAD() COUNTY DEPAK

ENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER MEMORANDUM DATE: 1-19-11
0 James W. Ware P E. FILE:
Director of Transportation Project name: Durock Road & Business Park Drive, Traffic Signal
& Intersection Widening
rrom Greg Zeiss, P E. Contract No. PW 09-30446
Rasident E{‘;gmge{ Caltrans EA. None
Federal No. None
COO RO SUPPLEMENT NO CATEGURY CODE CONTINGENCY BALANCE (includirg this change)
3 $69,000.00
$44,000.00  INCREASE (X] DECREASE [ | BOS APPROVAL REQUIRED? (if > 548,491.00) YES[ ] NO X]

Change Required: This contract change order provides for the removal of unsuitable sub grade on the exposed contract work on
Durock Road from Business Park Drive and east to Sta 475+50 (See Exhibit A). Note that as stage construction progresses, more
unsuitable material could be found. The intent of this change order is to pay for the remediation of unsuitable sub grade that we have
exposed to date in Stage 1.

During removal of the existing roadway, the Resident Engineer noted pumping over a significant portion of the newly exposed sub
grade on eastern Durock Road when proof-rolled by a loader. A Geotechnical Engineer reviewed the area and recommended (See
Attachment A) two options for remediation. The tirst option was to over excavate 18" below sub grade, place stabilization fabric
(Mirafi 600x or similar), and backfill to design sub grade with aggregate base. The second option was to over excavate 9” below sub
grade, place geogrid {Tensar BX1200 or equivalent), and backfili with aggregate base to design sub grade.

Option 2 was calculated to be the most cost effective because the cost for Roadway Excavation and Aggregate Base (AB) outweighed
the cost difference between the geogrid and the fabric. From a technical perspective, Tensar Biaxial (BX) Geogrids use polypropylene
or copolymers that resist high, short-term dynamic loads or moderate loads over longer time periods. Their single layer open aperture
structures interlock with natural fill materials. Placing the geogrid on top of weak soil and aggregate fill results in reduced dig-out
depths, backfilling, and disposal costs. As a value analysis, Tensar BX Geogrids provide thinner reinforced aggregate fill with the
same bearing capacity and serviceability as thicker unreinforced fill. Note that we did consider the option of cement or lime of treating
the soil. Based on our experience, cement/lime treating is not cost effective until you have an unsuitable material area over 3,500 SY.

The Engineer and the Contractor could not agree on the price of AB, as the Contractor wanted to charge $70.5/CY, which was a 50%
increase over the Bid Item price for AB of $47/CY. The contractor argued that the cost of end dumping the AB, as opposed to bottom
dumping the AB, increases his cost by 50%. While the Engineer agrees that there is an increased cost with end dumping the AB, he
does not believe that it is in the magnitude of a 50% increase ($7.4K net increase) over bid prices. A benefit to have a force account
payment mechanism in the CCO provides the Engineer room to modify the subgrade remediation should site conditions vary.

This Roadway Excavation work will be done by increasing the appropriate contract items at contract prices for an increase of

$13,038.00. The remainder of this work will be done under Extra Work at Force Account for an estimated cost of $30,962.00, which
can be financed from the contingency funds.

Adjustment of contract time is deferred pending the completion of the specified work as it may become the controlling operation.

Approval of this contract change order is recommended by the Resident Engineer.
CONCURRED BY: DATE ESTIMATE OF COST

SUPERVISING CIVIL ENGINEERE ™ (N~ ) i . ,

Chuck Pazzi P E. iL&?“% 1}\}? 5 } 2 ! I THIS REQUEST TOTAL
SUPERVISING CIVIL ENGINEER 74 i s CNTRACT ITEM 13,038.00 13,038.00
Steven K. Payne, P.E. | U¥n s, f'i%fw/ 177 ?fﬁf CONTRACT ITEMS

ASSISTANT GIRECTON O ‘“Qzé*«é‘%?? {
Robert Sigter, P E, i

:
DIRECTOR OF ?%ﬁa&ig?&’ﬁ?ﬁ?ﬁy i 5

James W. Ware, ?'% P 30,962.00 30,962.00
$44.000.00 S44.000.60

COMNTRACT ] CCO FUNDE]

F




ONE COMPANY

FDR | o comeany Memorandum

Subject Unstable Subgrade Date: November 18, 2010

et County of El Dorege T

Prejsct: Durock Road ProjectNo: 151097 )
% Christopher D. Trumbul P& GE

A site visit was conducted on November 16, 2010 to observe the reported unstable subgrade along the east end
(northern half) of the Durock Road project. Upon arrival, the existing road material had been removed and the
roadway was graded to the approximate subgrade level. The southern half of the roadway was occupied by the
existing section. The subgrade was proof-rolled with a large CAT rubber-tired loader with the front bucket full of
soil. During proof-rolling, the subgrade was unstable and yielding, with deflection on the order of one inch. The
subgrade should be stabilized prior to placement of the design roadway section.

Subgrade stabilization should be performed using one of the two options presented below:

1. Overexcavate at least 18 inches below the design subgrade level, Place stabilization fabric (Mirafi
600x, Amoco 2008, or equivalent). Backfill with aggregate base in 6-inch lifts back to the design
subgrade level,

2. Overexcavate at least 9 inches below the design subgrade level. Place geogrid (Tensar BX1200 or
equivalent). Backfill with aggregate base in 6-inch lifts back to the design subgrade leve.

In the event that stable material is encountered at the depth of excavation, supplemental recommendation will
be made in the field regarding modifying these recommendations. The aggregate base should be compacted to
at least 90% relative compaction (ASTM D1557) as the lifts are being brought up. Each Iift should be proof-
rolled prior to the placement of eth subsequent lift. The final subgrade level should be compacted to at least
95% RC. An HDR representative should be present during overexcavation, proofrolling, and replacement
activities.

Ml ok

i

E 2385 lrom Poini Bood, Sulle 19 [ Phose [ e ] | Page toit

| Folsom, CA 95630 Fax (#18) 817.4747 |

| i www hdring com I
Chllsauments and Settingsictrumbs Ay 0 Hairojects\Durock RosdiDurock Unistable Suhigrads 119610 doey

09-0952.4A.3



9HLIG60-80

9 133 XV T N Y o . W
i H H i i i i PEoF g LI i
3 M v g A K] ®
- 14 49 aaeswmg m ! e I ARt -
sgizi\\x»yé ‘ LG aB paasins
- L (ot a1 measta .
E - » . . 138 43w - H H : .
- m“ est H i - i § wrexiey(y vogwaspaedng > -
S
A 3 :
mu.e wn ” W LA BIAIE A AR :Séf .
A B L d 3 : e smtaas 0
®
.MW W M R KRS SINEAY 5 R , L
- RAPUMIE RV IR ! e
) - . w6 iy sovawe swsomnd oust
Rt L a2 antnn s H0vun woean
. lm N
. . M
» - 4 H e = P N
5 R ™ LY S AV i
w - o \ E 3 fe Bl
Bl s s s
[ M. R e
&

L
B

wrREs T

Tt

ORI LT

N

&

B 25 2
LW
FHAOR TG

%‘»uﬁa‘n
£t

£L¥ W5 oL 3+$w "ug peoy

D OLIRINES h W A5 RRAY TIV B
I NO S SR QTR
ANLRUCE A0 WIAVATYE B0 LIV s

! . FrAN F AR TR MALIOHENDT Y TR
1) I e wvae ' e o ! "nm gosoi " e %&ﬂyb: iR id
/ A TR TR A EN .

TS ACHOVE BRI R DML

& , " TOTRIIGe L BUFT (1,

‘ , , z
xi»aﬁn,gy,«ﬁ&ﬁ?,, . e . i3
SRVGE MR WD h 3

W

AVId INTHIAOUANT 00ELY VIS
OL 004197 VIS avou d¥0HNa

e LR

D e
dad TR T NI G
e e
HATRIROY SRRV U8 4R
a5 G 43 R
PRI FRONS A R 20 g
B DT
AR T AR LIRS0 I
A O SN AR W TR AviRem e ﬁ R Bt W SR Sy
@

N ; S IRRTEY W RIS KD BOGE BRI
WK G U WD MRR aTRS Reaeds e W S e MY ot

ST —— e . TRy - Fav 48 RV mwv T ¥ai wey B e .
SALON NOLLODRLSNOD TEI pav a B e EOR MOMI R WSG9 03 08 108 19V TR ) SOV T RBE A W GRD WEARRA B Bdhd SRR 1) T S LoD Y L Y S 2

LWLY FE1L B Wvq ont) JHEL SenGRBREy
CAANTIAANNY SO ALY A1) 2

44 4%
011
R

E¥ Ry 5
k-
B vigss
W

B waae 2 v v me B
R NI D e e ()

sagan

09-0952.4A.4



£'88°¢560-60

oo du.

Ol-#i~G0 UVQ vitingns

e S0
o

NVId INAWAAONJII 00+3L) VIS
OL 00+ELY VIS a@vou Y)Hound

4 ;
1y
- R | - -
. , Es-%.ﬁ.!.\ w m eﬁ&g\ -
i k
~ - :
”» - -
- L e/ T |- 3
|
| | &
[
b 1 0 18, . . L
1 1) e s o OB — p A8 g}
! kot o /hll i
i e i SRS
ST, oot S i S %
i e = A e i m
R ool AP S )
H\\\\l.!“.\\.) © e, m n
=z \..t hwote - ]
e - W i
- 2018 23 e y—d— .
Em.n - Mw o -
I
[~

ororin
g’ evan rfas

BEETRY AT

N

b &w

e mm % ,z,,,:.,NH.

~a 4 TN B N

L 8\ @]
~-lIeda g =
= BB/ e o ot R S e R B ¥ S
T T ]
. T -

e D

AR M MRS SN NS YR eeetes sew

lsu-t“t.“t..mnlﬂi (R

MBS ARG SRS

o e iy

MU WS SRS A DVUN MK L A D s e
\ii"s

M N l!‘i@
7 doks » Sy SORG

JEA 1o MO WA v mee W

T WY WA PRGSO IO SWROUYES

@d&lﬁ. IO MCVER LT @

WIOR MOLIVIRIIIE SNV A8 SALL TV RS VIR

T TR O 1Y) WY L SV 8 RO W £ 1Y B
@sﬁtﬂn R B RS VEPLL Y ()

TR LTIV SIVONYIE SAL WS ¥ RIVEDANS ONY
T NI END LA By L BEYD) SR 120 N 2 ¥ D

E20) ‘st vvets & avastas v 1wy )
SO BORIOINay

U TS Vg e 07

o XL

09-0952.4A.5




9-0952.4A.6

WA SREE W DA 1 AS. CIMPICY GRIMELND ML COMBIRALY TV L VLETIAL CAND ANE SAATTIL PER 21 SORASD [ ” 8’3.- e
egegtlg‘ﬂaﬁfcs “gc..:! ilﬂ-@ Qﬂpﬂﬂﬂﬂqﬂgaliﬂ e WM TRLTA  LEMETN B G nﬂ.! "! "U \9C P UCTION NOTES o . v.“,...
© comermcy rver W ac st !l.‘@ ‘“i-_g.-hn.hwnrqiv.l SN RS I B Y DM DA WY WL / ' R N A
Oggg.gaglﬁll-@ Ggl!ll!iltk@, AMEAS PENCATED 00 O AW AT BN WL PR BNV BN S ey lahd o d \v.,.. ad- “ ﬂ s 13

ICLUON TO PROTEST . s od 5
(DRANIIP W™ 154 FOUCIG AP PAOTICT 9 PLACK. oot e cron YAR , &5 % AM" =
anar

DUROCK ROAP STA 46700 TO

STA 473+08 IMPROVEMENT

i




CCO#3, Dig Outs

Using Force Account and Bid Prices

By Greg, Zeis:s»;?‘fi Check by Chuck Pazzi
RW Excavation for Area + 473+03 to 475+50, 25' wide
Area A L{FT) W {FT) D{ft) cY s/cy SCost
247 21 0.75 144 08 41 S 5,907.42
RW Excavation for Sta 472+06 to Stat 473+03
Area B L{FT) W {FT) D(ft) Y S/CY S$Cost
g5 53 0.75 139.86 41 S 5,734.31
RW Excavation Area from CCO#5
SF D{FT) CF Y S/CY SCost
1208 0.75 906.00 33.56 41 S 1,375.78
Total Roadway Excavation - 317.50] 41 3 13,017.50
Round the CY to 318 for a round number 318.00f 41 $ 13,038.00

Force Account Costs for AB and Geogrid Placement

.
E
i
2

Agreed Price} Less RW Ex | Force Acct Totai Force
Cost (If we Cost Cost Account
paid out at (Rounded down
$35.41/5Y) so CCO Total is
$44K)
$44,969.91 | $13,038.00 | $31,931.91 5 30,962.00 |
Total CCO Cost| $  44,000.00 |7

Note: Force account gives us the added benefit of flexibility in the field if conditions change.

09-0952.4A.7



<t

“ E
‘EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Sheet 1 of 2

Contract Change Order
Change Requested by: Engineer X Contractor

CCO No. | Suppl No. | Contract No. Contract Name Federal Number{s)
Durock Road and
4 PW 09 - 30446 | Business Park Drive, Traffic Signal None
and Intersection Widening

ro Doug Veerkamp, Inc. Contractor
You are directed to make the following changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not included in the plans and
specifications for this confract.
NOTE: This change order must be approved by the Board of Supervisors. [IYes [X] No
Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities and prices to be paid. (Segregate between additional work at contract price, agreed price and force
account) Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually used and no allowance will be made for
idle time. The last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the original quantity in the Engineer's Estimate.

Increase in Contract Items at Contract Item Prices

The Contractor is directed to perform additional roadway removal and replacement for the remaining 1 I-foot
section of roadway from D Line Sta 473+23 to Sta 475+50 (See Attachment B for CCO area). The replaced
roadway structural section is to conform to the contract document typical roadway section of 10.5-inch
Aggregate Base with 6-inch Asphalt Concrete

[tem #18 Remove Concrete Pavement
12.0 CY (+16.0%) @ $310/CY = $3,720.00 (+16.0%)

[tem #26 Roadway Excavation
115.0 CY (+8.7%) @ $41/CY = $4,715.00 (+8.7%)

[tem #35 Class 2 Aggregate Base
81.0 CY (+6.8%) @ $47/CY = $3,807.00 (+6.8%)

Item #37 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A, PG 64-16)
100.0 CY (+6.3%) @ $82/Ton = $8,200.00 (+6.3%)

Decrease in Contract [tems at Contract Item Prices

By removing the above remaining 11” section of roadway from D line Sta 473+23 to Sta 475+50, the below Asphalt
Concrete (Leveling) will not be used.

[tem #38  Hot Mix Asphalt (Leveling)
24.0 Tons (-33%) @ $203/Ton = ($4,872.00) (-33%)

Estimate of Increase in Contract Items at Contract [tem Prices

Where the Engineer determines that the subgrade for the work on this contract is unsuitable, the Contractor
will be directed to perform the work per the Geotechnical Memorandum dated November 18, 2010, Option 2,
by Chris Trumbull (Attachment A). Additionally, the Engineer may direct the Contractor to modify the dig
out depth or Geogrid placement based on actual field conditions.

For the work of removing unsuitable soils, the contractor will be paid per Bid Item #26, Roadway Excavation.
[tem #26  Roadway Excavation (for removing unsuitable soils, if any)
69.0 CY (+3%) @ S41/CY = $2,829.00 (+3%)

09-0952.4A.8 éfé}

£
3

L

e



S
B

N %

/' EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT
Contract Change Order #4

FTRANSPORTATION

2 of 2

Change Requested by: Engineer X Contractor

Extra Work at Foree Account

For providing and placing Geogrid per the Geotechnical Memorandum, and providing Aggregate Base (AB)
delivered with end dumps and placing AB over the dig out area as directed by the Engineer, the Contractor
will be paid Extra Work at Force Account in accordance with Section 9-1.03, “Force Account Payment,” of
the Standard Specitications.

Estimated INCTease ... . $3.424.00

All work is shall be performed in accordance with the Plans, Special Provisions, Standard Specifications, this
change order, and as directed by the Engineer.

Consideration of a time adjustment will be deferred until completion of the work specitied herein.
Determination of a commensurate time extension will be made in accordance with the Standard

Specitications, Section 8-1.07.

Summary of Cost for this Change Order

Net Quantity Change 11’ Section Removal = $15,570.00
Net Change for Geotechnical Memorandum = $6.253.00

Total Contract Change Order Cost = $21,823.00

o
Estimate;/éost; Decrease Dincrease X $21,823.00
By req.sf?m of tg{is order theMomp!etion will be adjusted as follows: Deferred

Sub

Signature ) N E {Print name & title) Date f ,
/Ié\/\ “V,;?\M\/ Greg P, Zeiss, P.E., Resident Engineer (HDR) 7% /“Z»O tf
Appraved:(/ : { /

Sig:;nai;x,u;é/\w .

{Print name & title)

Date ;
Steven K Payne P.E., Supervising Civil Engineer / /g /S el
Appgéved: i
Signature 7/ / {Print name & title) Datgy g
A / Robert Slater, P E., Asst. Director of Transportation v / ! / L) / f
Approved: U / ‘

{Print name & title)

Signature j S’f Date :
(f/ / ,{,/d/ N ames W. Ware, P.E_, Director of Transportation 2 ;’/ Z / Lf
Ve {

We the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will
provide all equipment, furnish the materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above
specified, and will accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above. The prices and terms of payment shown sbove comprise full and final
compensation for i direct costs, indirect costs, cumulative costs, and all overhead cosis incurred as a result of this contract change order. NOTE! if you,
the contractor, do not sign acceplance of this order, your altention is diracted to the requirements of the specification 2s to proceeding with the ordered
work and fling a written protest within the tYme therein specified.
C clor A tance by
Signature {Print name & title) Date

f;/ \: 27 / . ..
Lot 35 e, S Douglas B. Veerkamp, President 1/24/11

57 e




EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTHENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER MEMORANDUM DATE: 1-19-11
o nges W Wa?e" PE. ) ;"Z?ef;‘{ name: Durock Road & Business Park Drive, Traffic Signat & Intersection
Director of Transportation Widening
WO #3354
rrom Greg Zeiss, PE. Contract No. PW 09-30446
Resident Engineer Calrans EA. None
eral No.  None
GOl KRG SUPPLEMENT NGO CATEGORY COOE CONTINGENCY BALANCE {inciuding s change)
4 $47.177.00
$21.823.00 INCREASE [X] DECREASE [} BOS APPROVAL REQUIRED? (f > 34849100} YES[ ] NO(X]

Change Required: This contract change order is for additional roadway removal and replacement for the remaining 1 1-foot
section of roadway from D Line Sta 473+23 to Sta 475+50 on Durock Road.

This change order was requested by the DOT Design Engineer in order to provide a more uniform roadway structural section.
Per the project plans, the cross section on this roadway would have four different structural sections (see Exhibit A) which
would make the roadway subject to variable stress cracking and reduced lifespan. Additionally, based on our observation on the
CCO#3 dig outs, there is suspected unsuitable “pumping” soil in this section of roadway that, if left in place, could further
compromise the life of the roadway and add additional variable stress cracking in the pavement structure,

By removing and replacing the current eastbound roadway in its entirety, and providing the ability to mitigate any unsuitable

pumping soils that may be found, the completed roadway will have a uniform structural section and potentially a longer service
life.

The work of removing the existing roadway to design subgrade and rebuilding with the new roadway structural section will be
done by both increasing and decreasing the appropriate contract items at contract prices for a net increase of $15,570.00

Additionally, the work of removing and replacing the existing sub grade per the Geotechnical Memorandum is not covered by a
contract item. The Engineer and the Contractor could not agree on the price of AB, as the Contractor wanted to charge
$70.5/CY, which was a 50% increase over the Bid Item price for AB of $47/CY. The contractor argued that the cost of end
dumping the AB, as opposed to bottom dumping the AB, increases his cost 50%. While the Engmeer agrees that there is an
increased cost with end dumping the AB, he does not believe that it is in the magnitude of a 50% increase.

For the work per the Geotechnical Memorandum, the Roadway Excavation work will be done by increasing Bid Item #26 for an

increase of $2,829.00. The remainder of this Geotechnical Memorandum work will be done under Extra Work at Force Account
for an estimated cost of $3.424.00 dollars,

The above work can be financed from the contingency funds. Adjustment of contract time is deferred pending the completion

of the specitied work as it may become the controlling operation. Approval of this contract change order is recommended by the
Resident Engineer.

CONEURRED BY: DATE | ESTIMATE OF COST
SUPERVISING CIVIL ENGINE ey l L > >
Chuck Pazzi, P E. if—:\/j\}‘ \x Az \ e /‘1 \ THIS REQUEST TOTAL
SUPERVISING CIVIL ENGINEER 4 1 7 7/ C ITEM $18,399.00 $18,399.00
Steven K. Payne, P.E. /L34 Q{ 27 1772 ONTRACTITEMS ' -
ASSISTART DIRECTOR OF mg@cma‘m‘g /j 2 E s
Robert Stater. P E. | [ 5”? 1 GREED PRICE
DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION Ay P U N .
TOTAL 321,823.00 $21,823.00
PRIOR APPRO) VAL BY. DATE JED PER CONTRACT [ ] CCOFUNDED AS FOLLOWS
HNG SOURCE PERCENT
Non

wm
s

09-0952.4A.10



.

® P AW e

Exhibit A CCO #4 and-CCO-#5
D

T . i Summer Sewg
e _ . Line L , i

Work

Remove and replace per Project Plans

Overlay old Lincoln Hwy

Overlay trench section from Summer Sewer Work
Overlay old Durock (no old Lincoln Hwy here)
Remove and replace per CCO #5

Remove and replace per CCO #4

09-0952.4A.11



Old Lincoln Highway Cracking Example
(This photo taken in El Dorado Hills)

09-0952.4A.12




CCo#4, Square off to Sta 475+50 (Not Including Digout Portion)
By GregZéiss Check by Chuck Pazzi
Area = Sta 473+23 to Sta 475+50 Sheet 1 of 2
Length (ft}] | Width {FT) Area (ft) Depth (FT) Vol {CY) Note
27 2497 1.38 127.2 16.5 " Total
27 794.5 0.42 12.2 5" PCC
114.9 RW Ex
CY {Rounded)] Rate $/CY) S Cost S Cost
RW Ex 115.00 41 4,715.00 S 4,715.00
SF Depth (Ft) CY (Rounded) s/cy SCost
AB 2497 0.88 81.00 47 S 3,807.00
CY{Rounded) s/CY SCost SCost
PCC Remove 12.00 310 3,720.00 S 3,720.00
SF Depth (FT) Ton (Rounded) $/Ton SCost
AC 2497 0.5 100.0 82 s 8,200.00
Reduce Leveling %
Bid Quantity| Bid Area (SF) | CCO Area (SF) | CCO Quantity S/ton SCost
75 7757 2497 24.0 203 ) (4,872.00)
Total Square Off Portion of CCO $ 15,570.00
Total Digout Portion CCO (See 2 0f 2} § 6,253.00
Total CCO S 21,823.00
Leveling Area %
Leveling Tons {Rounded)
4 CCO 16% 12.0
Square 32% 24.0
Remainder 1332 52% 39.0
Total 7737 100% 75.0
Totsl ttems {This is the EWFA work less items) ) 18,399.00

09-0952.4A.13




CCO#4, Dig Out Portion of CCO

By Greg Efmss
RoadWay Excavation, Sta 473+23 to Sta 475+50, 11' wide Sheet 2 of 2
Area A L(FT) W {FT) D{ft) CY {Rounded) S/CY SCost

227 11 0.75 65.00 41 S 2,829.00

Dig Out Cost with contractor’s requested unit rate of $35.41/cy
SF SY S/SY SCost
Dig Outs 2497 176.6 3541 |S 6,253.41

Force Account Costs for AB and Geogrid Placement

Agreed Price} Less RW Ex | Force Acct Total Force
Cost (Iif we Cost Cost Account
paid out at {Rounded)
$6,253.41 (S 2,829.00|$ 3,424.00 S  3,424.00
Total Digout Portion of CCO| $  6,253.00 | |

09-0952.4A.14



g

o - CCO BN ATTACHMENT A
BFOR | oo, emorandum
Subject: Unstable Subgrade Date: November 18, 2010
o C{mnw 5; E; Dmado R
;{m N if}urcckﬂ Roaéw " Project %k;: 151097 -
By: ggris{cpher D. Trumbull, P.E., G.E. ‘

A site visit was conducted on November 16, 2010 to observe the reported unstable subgrade along the east end
(northern half) of the Durock Road project. Upon arrival, the existing road material had been removed and the
roadway was graded to the approximate subgrade level. The southern half of the roadway was occupied by the
existing section. The subgrade was proof-rolled with a large CAT rubber-tired loader with the front bucket full of
soil. During proof-rolling, the subgrade was unstable and yielding, with deflection on the order of one inch. The
subgrade should be stabilized prior to placement of the design roadway section.

Subgrade stabilization should be performed using one of the two options presented below:

1. Overexcavate at least 18 inches below the design subgrade level. Place stabilization fabric {Mirafi
600x, Amoco 2006, or equivalent). Backfill with aggregate base in 6-inch lifts back to the design
subgrade level.

2. Overexcavate at least 9 inches below the design subgrade level. Place geogrid (Tensar BX1200 or
equivalent). Backfill with aggregate base in 6-inch lifts back to the design subgrade level.

In the event that stable material is encountered at the depth of excavation, supplemental recommendation will
be made in the field regarding modifying these recommendations. The aggregate base should be compacted to
at least 90% relative compaction (ASTM D1557) as the lifts are being brought up. Each lift should be proof-
rolled prior to the placement of eth subsequent lift. The final subgrade level should be compacted to at least
85% RC. An HDR representative shouid be present during overexcavation, proofrolling, and replacement
activities.

Mt

|
09-0952.4A.15

H
G poaments argd Settmgsictrurmbuiiy Bocumants\ProjectsiDurock RoadiDurock Unstable Subgrade 114810 doox



§'9E°2660-60
Y S TR F113 P 7 Y )
= [ i m 1 ] i w u

Gl~¥i-S0 IUVE WLUINGNS

e SOpEIOpe] dpqumnng |

NVId NOLLI'TOKHG 00+8LY VIS
Ol 00'ELY VIS avod J¥DOoMIa

et

|
)

T i i

7T T 00+LY IS OL DO+ELY WIS Peol o

S0 40 X SLvIen [T

wasoae 38 81 v 08 wacviaes (EQ

£
-3
_ B m s —
T T g
e 4= B T ol U uie w _ w ~ m
] ! ! i
m ; P

WOLLTNIAN0) e VIO B1 404 1B Wrwe O3 S1Y
“IMBESYS WRLN RO AsvEOenls (B
MBIV 0% )

X o Yo L
TR s s £

I W D)
ot T e v 3 )

WALIAD ey ENET OMLHIT BN ()
MK ROOTHE PEVE GV OV & ki 0 PelasiTd

DMIVANE Qv AN BAVA 20l 130T N LS A s B

R i A6IXY O WALNNVRL

B0 D e ey 0 kD YRR v 30 1 Mns )

R SN Y EOV 1O
T ANINEIVA (B 0 DO 9 4 v (B Merd ()

3w o g g

09-0952.4A.16




gt

" EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 4 Sheet  { of 2
Contract Change Order

Change Requested by: Engineer X Contractor

CCO No. | Suppl. No. | Contract No. | Contract Name Federal Number(s)
Durock Road and
5 PW 09 - 30446 Business Park Drive, Traffic Signal None
and Intersection Widening

ro Doug Veerkamp, Inc. Contractor

You are directed to make the following changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not included in the plans and
specifications for this contract.

NOTE: This change order must be approved by the Board of Supervisors. [JYes [X] No

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities and prices to be paid. (Segregate between additional work at contract price, agreed price and force
account.) Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually used and no allowance will be made for
idie time. The last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the original quantity in the Engineer's Estimate.

Estimate of Increase in Contract [tems at Contract Item Prices

The Contractor is directed to perform additional roadway removal and replacement for a 4’section of roadway
from D Line Sta 473+03 to Sta 475+50, and on a 11°x 20’ area, as shown on the Attachment A. The replaced

roadway structural section is to conform to the contract document typical roadway section of 10.5” Aggregate
Base with 6” Asphalt Concrete.

[tem #18 Remove Concrete Pavement
16.0 CY (+21.1%) @ $310/CY = $4,960.00 (+21.1%)

[tem #26 Roadway Excavation
47.0 CY (+3.2%) @ $41/CY = $1,927.00 (+3.2%)

[tem #35 Class 2 Aggregate Base
39.0 CY (+3.3%) @ $47/CY = $1,833.00 (+3.3%)

[tem #37 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A, PG64-16)
48.0 CY (+3.0%) @ $82/Ton = $3,936.00 (+3.0%)

Estimate of Decrease in Contract Items at Contract Item Prices

[n removing the above remaining 11 section of roadway from D line Sta 473423 to Sta 475+50, the below Asphalt
Concrete (Leveling) will not be used.

ftrem #38 Hot Mix Asphalt (Leveling)
12.0 Tons (-16%) @ $203/Ton = ($2,436) (-16%)

Ry
&,

All work is shall be performed in accordance with the Plans, Special Provisions, Standard Specifications, this
change order, and as directed by the Engineer.




VAR

, i . ‘
%
EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT _

RANSPORTATION Sheet 2 of 2
Contract Change Order #5
Change Requested by: Engineer X Contractor
)
Estimated Cost: Decrease D!ncrease Xs 10,220.00

By reason gf this or;der the timMetion will be adjusted as follows: Zero {0) Contract Working Days

Submitted By —~/

7
Signature % {Print name & title) Date
% &”%,\r Greg P. Zeiss, Resident Engineer (HDR) l / 23 /*zmg/
W i

/o
Approved: L/

rd
Signature /X . A : (Print name & title) Date
&@?ﬁ /s\__/ Steven K Payne P.E., Supervising Civil Engineer / ,/3 ,{/534;/
Approved: ' i / f
Signature i . (Print name & title) Dag% ’
i Robert Slater, P.E., Asst. Director of Transportation A~ / Z{j / /
Approved: 1 N / T
Signature {Print name & title) Date i
s {/) / { A Q/Q James W. Ware, P E., Director of Transportation Z/ 2_[ L {
/

We the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will
provide all equipment, furnish the materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above
specified, and will accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above. Ths prices and terms of payment shown above comprise full and final
compensation for all direct costs, indirect costs, cumulative costs, and all overhead costs incurred as a result of this contract change order. NOTE: If you,
the contractor, do not sign acceptance of this order, your attention is directed to the requirements of the specification as to proceeding with the ordered
work and filing a written profest within the time therain specified.

Contractor Acceptance by

Signature {Print name & title} Date
"“@ A i ;’i,f e , 3 <z . s 3 £
e Sy e Douglas B. Veerkamp, President 1/24/11
- f}?
sy
{

2%\%

09-0952.4Af‘1é; K



“ELDORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER MEMORANDUM DATE: 1-19-11
o) James W. Ware, PE. FILE:
Director of Transportation Project name: Durock Road & Business Park Drive, Traffic Signal
& intersection Widening
rrom Greg Zeiss, P E. Contract No. PW 09-30448
Resident Engineer Caltrans EA. None
Federal No. None
COO NG SUPPLEMENT NO CATEGORY CODE CONTINGENCY BALANCE {rghading thes change)
5 $36,957.00
$10,220.00 INCREASE [X] DECREASE [ ] BOS APPROVAL REQUIRED? (if > 546 695.00) YES{ ] NO (X ]

Change Required: This contract change order is for additional roadway removal and replacement for a 4-foot section of
roadway from “D” Line Sta 473+03 to Sta 475+50 (Refer to “A™ on Exhibit A, attached) and an adjacent 11'x 20 area, on
Durock Road.

This change order was initiated by the Resident Engineer (RE) based on the reflective cracking of the 4-foot wide existing
roadway section (“A” on Exhibit A) that was to remain in place. This 4-foot section (*A” on Exhibit A) was sandwiched
between the “D” Line and just south of the existing centerline of Durock Road. The contract documents at the above stations
show the existing roadway to the left of the D’ Line to be replaced. To the right of the existing Durock centerline, the roadway
was partially improved with the 24-inch sewer line placed by Teichert last summer (Refer to “B” on Exhibit A). Note that
Exhibit A photo shows the 4” section with cracking (refer to “A”). Additionally, the 4-foot section also contains a portion of the
old Lincoln Highway. This work was completed under written direction to the contractor with a forthcoming CCO as the RE’s
addressing the roadway removal layout was timely. The removal of the 4-foot section also conforms to DOT Designs’ need to
replace the entire roadway at this location for a more efficient design and longer roadway service life (refer to CCO#4).

Note the RE made this decision based on the information available at the time, which was that the structural section to the right
of the existing Durock CL (Refer to “B” on Exhibit A) was removed and replaced during the 24" sewer line work last summer.

[t was later discovered that a portion of the old Lincoln Highway had been left in place by the sewer work in the “B” areas
Shown on Exhibit A.

By removing and replacing the 4-foot section of roadway, the completed roadway will have a uniform structural cross section
across the entire roadway and a longer service life.

This work will be done by both increasing and decreasing the appropriate contract items at contract prices for a net increase of
$10,220.00. A cost analysis is on file. The above work can be financed from the contingency fund.

No adjustment of contract time is warranted as this change does not affect the controlling operation. Approval of this contract
change order is recommended by the Resident Engineer,

CONCURRED 8Y: DATE ESTIMATE OF COST

-
C“jS‘ﬁsg“;if%’gmf ] %@%P\&, \ j A [ \ THIS REQUEST TOTAL
SUPERVISING CIVIL ENGINEER et / R T $10,220.00 $10,220.00
Steven K. Payne, P.E. f o 2/ 5{’?? /4 CONTRACT ITEMS

ASBISTANT DIRECTOR OF THANAPORTATY
Robert Slater, PE, jf

TV A1\ | AGREED PRICE

James W. Ware, PE. [/
P

7 TOTAL $10,220.00 $10,220.00

PRI APPROVAL 8Y, DATE [} COOFUNDED AS FOLLOWS

3 .
] glgyii

J b '

\/ 09-0952.4A.19



@, wN P

Exhibit A €cO-#4-ard-CCO #5

e . | { Summer Sewdf Work .~

Remove and replace per Project Plans

Overlay old Lincoln Hwy

Overlay trench section from Summer Sewer Work
Overlay old Durock (no old Lincoln Hwy here)
Remove and replace per CCO #5

Remove and replace per CCO #4

09-0952.4A.20



i AT A R O AR
= "
i I
m.anm m
M .ﬂw it ﬂ et
_, b
- s | | ¥
L2 T : . ) ﬂ [
o | N 1 O R e T P T

. Rkl At S T A B MR

4 B N‘f,ﬁ%

OL 00iCLy VIS aVOod ¥younda

NVid NOLLTIOWAd 00+8LF VIS

b A

‘g“i.-‘a;ﬁ-ug‘
WRAID Siee SAT) DRLINND BN (D)

IRV LRI AR G
BRvA WAL PEVE ST I 40 R B) OMIER
WVEYS N GRS Ohre i 208 1308 v teLRiny taaie D
‘wvon 100 RIS DWW LN
hl MRS B3 SRS BNTVIEY Wi 2 3ab £ 0w D
VU 0d W 0 Aot A Jv 9 2eche i
Tavwrus o an P WP s 18 K0 PO A 4 3 LB Ml (D
[T s

i

" KNI N Y e T

09-0952.4A.21




Old Lincoln Highway Cracking Example
(This photo taken in El Dorado Hills)

09-0952.4A.22



CCO#5, Remove 4' Section

By Greg Zeiss Check By Chuck Pazzi 12.22.2010
4" Strip  |5ta 473+03 to Sta 475450
Length {ft} | Width (FT) Area (ft) Depth (FT) Vol (CY) Note
247 4.00 988 1.4 51.2 16.5 " Total
247 4.00 988 0.416 15.2 5" pCC
36.0 RW Ex
20ftx 11 ft
Length (ft) | Width (FT) Area {ft) Depth (FT) Vol (CY) Note
20 11.00 220 1.4 11.4 16.5 " Total
20 2.00 40 0.416 0.6 5" pCC
10.8 RW Ex
CY(Rounded)] Rate $/CY) S Cost S Cost
RW Ex 47.00 41 S 1,927.00 $ 1,927.00
SF Depth (Ft) | CY (Rounded)|  $/CY SCost
AB 1208.00 0.88 350 47 S 1,833.00
CY (Rounded) S/CcY SCost SCost
PCC Remove 16.00 310 S 4,960.00 $ 4,960.00
SF Depth (Ft) |Ton (Rounded)] $/ton SCost
AC 1208.00 0.5 48.0 82 $ 3,936.00
Digs used on CCO#3 (not in total below)
SF SY S/SY SCost
Dig Outs 1208.00 134.2 3541 $4,752 .81
Reduce Leveling
Bid Quantity| Bid Area (SF)|CCO Area (SF] cCO Quantity S/ton  |SCost
75.00 7757 1208 12.00 203 S (2,436.00)
Area
Leveling (SF) Tons{rounded}
4 CCo 1208 16% iz
Square 2497 32% 24
Remainder 4032 52% ag
7737 100% 75
Total CCO Cost (Add all red) $10,220.00

09-0952.4A.23





